Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ COMPLETED C IL6007488 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **400 WEST WASHINGTON** PLEASANT MEADOWS SENIOR LIVING CHRISMAN, IL 61924 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Complaint Investigation: 2260865/IL143069 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6 Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. c) Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations and assistance to prevent accidents.

llinois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6007488	B. WING			C 02/08/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY, S	TOUTEUE			
PLEASA	NT MEADOWS SENIO	OR LIVING 400 WES	T WASHINGT N, IL 61924				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	{EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	I I'D BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999				
	These Requirement by:	ts were not met as evidenced					
	Based on record review and interview the facility failed to provide supervision (R1) and remove an accident hazard (R3) to prevent falls for two of three residents reviewed for falls on the sample			22			
	of 12 residents. Fail in R1 falling and suff	ling to supervise R1 resulted fering a laceration to R1's d a linen cart over on top of		\$2 \$7			
	Findings include:				2		
	R1's undated Factoring     diagnoses of Alzhein     Repeated Falls and I	ner's Disease, Dementia					
	documents cognitive severely impaired. T R1 as requiring exter person for transfers,	Set (MDS) dated 12/15/21 decision making skills as his same MDS documents asive assistance of one dressing, toileting, personal cility and one person assist rs.					
[1	R1's Physician Order February 1-28, 2022 order to walk to dine	Sheet (POS) dated documents a physician and restroom dated 9/21/21.		30 30			
F	Public Health (IDPH)	t to Illinois Department of dated 2/3/22 documents R1 g physical harm or injury.		et e			
F C	PM V26 Licensed Pra documented "this nura nedication cart, the c	Note dated 2/3/22 at 12:05 actical Nurse (LPN) se (V26) was at the nas (Certified Nurse Aides) m feeding residents lunch					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 02/08/2022	
		IL6007488	B. WING			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S		1 02/06/2022	
PLEASA	NT MEADOWS SENIC	OR LIVING 400 WES	ST WASHINGT			
(X4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	AN, IL 61924			
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	(R1's) back with the With the assistance CNA's), the linen ca of (R1), upon asses pupils reactive, but ophysical stimuli. (V2 On 2/7/22 at 11:00 A stated "(R1) was ear on the dementia unit (R1) got up from tab commons area. V26 (LPN) was at the me back to (R1). (V26) thump and turned to linen cart laying on to staff in the dining roof fall. (V28) Certified I CNA were both in the walk out but did not withe staff should mordementia unit."	p. (R1) was laying flat on a linen cart on top of (R1). The of staff (V27 and V28 art was removed from on top asment, eyes were open, did not respond to verbal or the control of the cont				
i : : :	Nurses (ADON) state independently about supervision from staf reported to the Illinois Health (IDPH) on 2/3 serious injury as a res	ff. V3 stated this fall was s Department of Public /22. V3 stated (R1) received sult of this fall. "(R1) ended n the back of (R1's) head.				
n a s	Nurse (LPN) stated "( eart with (V26) back to loud thump sound. aw (R1) laying on flo	M V26 Licensed Practical (V26) was at the medication to the residents. (V26) heard (V26) turned around and for with entire linen cart The staff immediately ran				

PRINTED: 03/07/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6007488 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **400 WEST WASHINGTON** PLEASANT MEADOWS SENIOR LIVING CHRISMAN, IL 61924 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 over to help (R1). (V26) did not hear anything prior to the thump sound. (R1) was pretty dazed for three or four minutes. It took a few minutes for (R1) to come around. (V26) called 911." V26 stated "(V26) think (R1) must have lost balance and tried to pull at the linen cart to steady herself (R1) ending up pulling it on top of (R1). (V27 and V28) CNA's were not supervising (R1) at that time because (R1) had left the dining room. All of our (facility) residents need supervision that is why they (residents) are here." On 2/8/22 at 11:45 AM V28 Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) stated "(V27) and (V28) were in the dining room cleaning tables after lunch. (R1) had already left. (V28) did not see (R1) fall. All the residents back here (dementia unit) need supervision. I (V28) feel bad for (R1). (R1) hasn't walked right since. Before (R1's) fall (R1) walked a lot more. Now it seems really hard for (R1) to get around." 2. R3's undated Face Sheet documents diagnoses of Alzheimer's Disease, History of Falling, Dementia, Cognitive Communication Deficit and Abnormalities of Gait and Mobility. R3's Care Plan intervention dated 9/28/17 documents to maintain a clear pathway free of obstacles. R3's Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 1/14/22 documents a Brief Interview for Mental Status score of 4 out of 15 possible points indicating severely impaired cognitive impairment. This same MDS documents R3 as requiring extensive assistance of one person for locomotion on unit. R3's Nurse Progress Note dated 2/7/22 at 9:45 AM V32 Registered Nurse (RN) documented

linois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 03/07/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6007488 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **400 WEST WASHINGTON** PLEASANT MEADOWS SENIOR LIVING CHRISMAN, IL 61924 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 "Therapist (V10) was pushing (R3) in wheelchair over vacuum cord, which tipped (R3) forward and onto the floor." On 2/8/22 at 2:00 PM V10 Physical Therapy Assistant (PTA) stated "The first thing (V10) should have done is not touch (R3) because (R3) is not even on therapy. We (therapists) are not supposed to help those that are not on our case load. (R3) wheeled herself (R3) into another resident's room on the dementia unit. (V10) was in the next room and heard something. (V10) was just trying to help (R3) out of the other room. The housekeeper was vacuuming the common area just outside the resident rooms. (V10) tried to push (R3) in the wheelchair over the vacuum cord. (R3) must have not been sitting back in (R3) wheelchair. (R3) fell forward out on to floor directly landing on (R3) head." (V10) stated "it (fall) happened when (V10) was trying to maneuver the wheelchair over the vacuum cord. Next time (V10) will just unplug the cord or take another route. (V10) am lucky (R3) did not get seriously injured. (V10) will never do that again. (V10) do not know what I (V10) was thinking. (V10) am a therapist. (V10) am trained in safe transfers and transports!" V10 PTA stated "this fall was completely avoidable. (V10) should have not tried to push R3 over the vacuum cord which caused R3 to fall. (V10) was only trying to help (R3) because I (V10) couldn't find any staff to assist." (B)

E8IP11